�
Honorable Roy W. Williams, Jr.


Attorney for the City of Cullman


Jackson & Williams


416 First Avenue, SE


Cullman, AL  35055





Funds – Public Purpose – Chamber of Commerce – Donations – Industrial Development Boards – Municipalities – Cullman County





A municipality may contract with the Chamber of Commerce (“Chamber”) to collect contributions on behalf of the Chamber in exchange for services from the Chamber that benefit the city and the public.





A municipality may collect contributions and donate those contributions to the Industrial Development Board (“Board”), but the Board must use those funds for purposes consistent with the statutory authority given to the Board.





Dear Mr. Williams:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Cullman.








QUESTIONS





	1.  May the City of Cullman accept dona�tions from the public earmarked for the Chamber of Commerce building drive and give the funds to the Chamber? 





	2.  In the alternative, may the city accept donations from the public earmarked for the Industrial Development Board, convey the funds to the Industrial Development Board, and the Industrial Development Board convey the funds to the Chamber for its building?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that the Cullman County Chamber of Commerce has requested that the City of Cullman aid the Chamber in funding its new building in the downtown area.  The Chamber is in need of funds to com�plete the building.  The city has taken the view that the city may not pro�vide public funds for this project.  The Chamber has requested that the city accept donations from the public earmarked for the Chamber building and then give the funds to the Chamber or accept donations earmarked for the Industrial Development Board and convey the funds to the Board, and the Board would convey the funds to the Chamber for its building.  The city acknowledges that the project is needed, and the Chamber is remod�eling and improving a part of the downtown that has been vacant.  The city is concerned that once the money is collected by the city, the funds become public funds and restrictions on its use will apply.





	Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by amend�ment 112, prohibits a municipality from giving money or any other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association.  Ala. Const. amend. 94, amended by Ala. Const. amend. 112.  This Office has held, therefore, that a municipality may not appropriate funds to the Chamber of Commerce, but may enter into a contract, for adequate con�sideration, with a local Chamber of Commerce to provide services for which municipal funds may be expended.  Opinions to Honorable Charles I. Grover, Mayor, City of Trussville, dated November 26, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00060; to Honorable Richard F. Calhoun, Attorney, City of Troy, dated September 10, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00545; to Honorable Britt Thomas, Clerk, City of Brundidge, dated October 20, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00027.  This Office has recognized that municipalities may expend money to develop, advertise, and promote the resources of the municipality and may establish and improve public grounds, parks, and boulevards.  Ala. Code §§ 11-47-11 and 11-47-19 (1992); A.G. Opinion No. 92-00060.





	In this case, the Chamber has asked the city to accept and collect donations earmarked for the Chamber.  Thus, the city would be providing a service to the Chamber.  Furthermore, any funds collected by the city would become public funds once the funds are transferred to the city.  See Opinion to Honorable Roger D. Bedford, Jr., Member, Alabama State Sen�ate, dated January 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-00059 (funds raised in the name of the municipality become municipal funds).  The city may, how�ever, contract with the Chamber to provide this service in exchange for a service from the Chamber.  In addition, the city may provide this service to the Chamber if the city council determines that a public purpose is served by this donation.  See Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (1994).  A contract between the city and the Chamber that details the benefits flowing to both parties is suggested even when the city determines that a public purpose is served.  The agreement should ensure that the donors are made aware that the donee of the funds is the Chamber and that the city is merely collecting the funds as an agent for the Cham�ber.





	With respect to your second question, municipalities have the authority to appropriate funds to industrial development boards.  Ala. Code § 11-63-2 (1994); Opinion to Honorable Lawson W. Murphy, Chairman, Jasper Industrial Development Board, dated September 29, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00266.  The industrial development board must use the funds in accordance with the statutory authority given to the board to promote manufacturing, industrial, commercial, and research enterprises.  See Ala. Code § 11-54-80, et seq. (1994 & Supp. 2002).  A city may not, however, donate funds to its industrial development board to do indirectly that which the city is directly prohibited from doing.  Opinion to Honor�able Steven F. Schmitt, Attorney, City of Tallassee, dated March 22, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00150.  Thus, if a public purpose is served by the city directly providing the service and donation to the Chamber, then the city may donate the funds to the Industrial Development Board and the Board may donate the funds to the Chamber if that donation furthers the pur�poses of the Board.  The donors should be made aware that the donee of the funds is the Chamber.








CONCLUSION





	A municipality may contract with the Chamber of Commerce to col�lect contributions on behalf of the Chamber in exchange for services from the Chamber that benefit the city and the public.





	A municipality may collect contributions and donate those contribu�tions to the Industrial Development Board, but the Board must use those funds for purposes consistent with the statutory authority given to the Board.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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February 4, 2004





Honorable Roy W. Williams, Jr.
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